MANPOWER RESEARCH

The proceedings of a conference held under the aegis of the
NATO Scientific Affairs Committee in London from 14th-18th August, 1967

Edited by: N. A. B. Wilson

TECHNISCHE HOCHSCHULE.
SARMSTADY

INSTITUT FOR
BETRIEBSWIRTSCHAFTSLEHRE

00274852

THE ENGLISH UNIVERSITIES PRESS LTD
ST. PAUL'S HOUSE WARWICK LANE

LONDON E.C4



CONTENTS

Foreword
N. A. B. Wilson

PART 1. Manpower Planning

)

(iD)

(iii)

NATIONAL RESOURCES

An Introduction
A. R. Smith

La Prévision de I'Emploi en France
Jean Fourastié (Introduction by V. Brijatoff)

Manpower Planning for the National Economy
Colin Leicester

Manpower Planning in Major Organisations

1. Chairman’s Introduction
B. D. Misselbrook

2. Manpower Planning in the British Petroleum Company

2.1. Introduction
H. S. Mullaly

2.2. The Socio-Economic Environment in the 1980’s
V. Brijatoff

2.3. Manpower Planning in the British Petroleum Company
E. S. M. Chadwick
2.4. Summary and Conclusions
H. S. Mullaly
2.5, Comment
J. A. A, van Doorn
3. Approaches to Recruitment, Training and Redeployment Planning
in an Industry
C. J. Purkiss
4. Comment on Papers on Manpower Planning in Major
Organisations
R. J. Ball

5. Chairman’s Conclusion
B. D. Misselbrook

COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS

Aspects of Cost-Benefit Analysis in Defence Manpower Planning
Franklin M. Fisher

USE OF MATHEMATICAL MODELS
On a System Analysis Approach to a Theory of Manpower
Management

Carl F. Kossack

Mathematical Models in Manpower Planning
M. G. Kendall

19

40

41
42
49
61

63

19

82

83

105

114



Renewal Theory Models for Manpower Systems
D. J. Bartholomew

Discussion
E. Anstey and others

A Model for Personnel Inventory Prediction
Derek S. Cotterill

A Possible Application of Dynamic Programming to the Scheduling

of Personnel Training
E. L. Leese

Application of Actuarial Techniques to Officer Career Planning
E. Jones

A Model of Defence Manpower Availability
W. V. Webb

PART II. The Working of Military Systems

(i)

(i)

(iii)

THE ROLE OF MANPOWER RESEARCH

Research from the Viewpoint of Decision Makers and Senior
Administrators
L. J. Dunnett
The Role of Research in Military Manpower Management
Eugene T. Ferraro
Manpower Studies at the Center for Naval Analyses ’

Martin A. Tolcott
Lt. Cdr. James H. Armitage

ESTABLISHING MANNING REQUIREMENTS

Manpower Studies at the Institute of Naval Studies, 1963-1966
Anton S. Morton

New Approaches to the Determination of Shipboard Manning
Requirements
Captain Robert G. Black

ATTITUDE RESEARCH: PROCUREMENT, PERFORMANCE, RETENTION,
INTER-CULTURAL COLLABORATION

The Social Survey in Manpower Research
D. M. Monk

Comment
Lt. Cdr. Paul D. Nelson

Selected Tables from Surveys of the U.S. Military Age Population,

October—December 1964
Harold Wool

Attitudes: Procurement, Performance and Retention
Lt. Cdr. Paul D. Nelson

Comparaison de Techniques d’Enquéte
U. J. Bouvier

120
129

133

148
152

163

169

171
176

183

207

226

234

241

242
248

254



(iv)

v)

(vi)

Attitude Research in the U.S. Air Force
Ernest C. Tupes

Job Satisfaction in the Royal Air Force
Gilbert Jessup

Attitudes and Values as Predictors of Military Performance
Walter L. Wilkins

Cultural Training and Assimilation
Harry C. Triandis

Discussion
U. I. Bouvier

MARGINAL MANPOWER

Marginal Manpower: Introductory Remarks
Samuel H. King

Research on Marginal Manpower: Historical Perspective
Samuel H. King
Emma E. Brown

Contemporary Studies in Military Selection
Cdr. N. H. Berry

Differential Approaches to Training
John E. Taylor
Wayne L. Fox

Additional Efforts to Improve and Measure the Effectiveness of
Marginal Manpower Programs in the Armed Forces of the U.S.

S. Friedman

TASK ANALYSIS, SKILL CLASSIFICATION, AND COST-EFFECTIVENESS IN

TRAINING

The Measurement of Physical Proficiency: A Problem in Skill

Classification
Edwin A. Fleishman

Task Analysis for Training
J. Annett
K. D. Duncan -

Studying the Cost-Effectiveness of Training
K. W. Tilley

The Cost of Training Aircrew
J. B. Parry

New Outlooks in Training Research: A Discussion
Brigadier J. F. M. Mellor (Chairman)
Glenn Bryan
James Regan
Edgar Shriver

LEADERSHIP

Leadership Style and Organisational Performance
Fred E. Fiedler

263

273

276

283

295

298

299
305

308

319

325

341

348
36!

364

376



Comments and a Reply 388
Pieter J. D. Drenth
Edwin A. Fleishman

The Effect of Leadership Training on Attitudes and Behaviour

of NCO’s 397
P. M. Bagchus
A Program for Developing Potential NCO’s 409

Morris Showel

PART III. Interaction of the Civil and Military Occupational Systems 417

Civilian Vocational Competence as a Military Responsibility 419
Leonard S. Cottrell, Jr. )
Relationships between Active Duty and Post-Retirement Careers 426

Albert D. Biderman

Convergence of the Civilian and Military Occupational Structures 442
Roger W. Little

PART IV. The Future of the Military System ' 449
The Military Profession in Transition 451

J. A. A. van Doorn
Organisation for Change 460

A. B. Cherns



