MANPOWER RESEARCH

The proceedings of a conference held under the aegis of the NATO Scientific Affairs Committee in London from 14th-18th August, 1967

Edited by: N. A. B. Wilson

VECHNISCHE HOCHSCHLILE:

OARMSTADT

INSTITUT FOR

BETRIEBSWIRTSCHAFTSLEHRE

00274852



Foreword N. A. B. Wilson	v
PART I. Manpower Planning	. 1
(i) NATIONAL RESOURCES	
An Introduction	3
A. R. Smith La Prévision de l'Emploi en France	6
Jean Fourastié (Introduction by V. Brijatoff)	U
Manpower Planning for the National Economy Colin Leicester	19
Manpower Planning in Major Organisations	
1. Chairman's Introduction	40
B. D. Misselbrook2. Manpower Planning in the British Petroleum Company	
2.1. Introduction	41
H. S. Mullaly	40
2.2. The Socio-Economic Environment in the 1980's V. Brijatoff	42
2.3. Manpower Planning in the British Petroleum Company	49
E. S. M. Chadwick	
2.4. Summary and Conclusions H. S. Mullaly	61
2.5. Comment	63
J. A. A. van Doorn	
 Approaches to Recruitment, Training and Redeployment Plar in an Industry C. J. Purkiss 	nning _ 67
4. Comment on Papers on Manpower Planning in Major	
Organisations	79
R. J. Ball	
Chairman's ConclusionB. D. Misselbrook	82
(ii) COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS	
Aspects of Cost-Benefit Analysis in Defence Manpower Planning Franklin M. Fisher	g 83
(iii) USE OF MATHEMATICAL MODELS	
On a System Analysis Approach to a Theory of Manpower	105
Management Carl F. Kossack	103
Mathematical Models in Manpower Planning M. G. Kendall	114

	Renewal Theory Models for Manpower Systems D. J. Bartholomew	120
	Discussion E. Anstey and others	129
	A Model for Personnel Inventory Prediction Derek S. Cotterill	133
	A Possible Application of Dynamic Programming to the Scheduling of Personnel Training E. L. Leese	148
	Application of Actuarial Techniques to Officer Career Planning E. Jones	152
	A Model of Defence Manpower Availability W. V. Webb	163
PAI	RT II. The Working of Military Systems	169
(i)	THE RÔLE OF MANPOWER RESEARCH	
	Research from the Viewpoint of Decision Makers and Senior Administrators L. J. Dunnett	171
	The Rôle of Research in Military Manpower Management Eugene T. Ferraro	176
	Manpower Studies at the Center for Naval Analyses Martin A. Tolcott Lt. Cdr. James H. Armitage	183
(ii)	ESTABLISHING MANNING REQUIREMENTS	
	Manpower Studies at the Institute of Naval Studies, 1963–1966 Anton S. Morton	207
	New Approaches to the Determination of Shipboard Manning Requirements Captain Robert G. Black	226
(iii)	ATTITUDE RESEARCH: PROCUREMENT, PERFORMANCE, RETENTION, INTER-CULTURAL COLLABORATION	
	The Social Survey in Manpower Research D. M. Monk	234
	Comment Lt. Cdr. Paul D. Nelson	241
	Selected Tables from Surveys of the U.S. Military Age Population, October-December 1964 Harold Wool	242
	Attitudes: Procurement, Performance and Retention Lt. Cdr. Paul D. Nelson	248
	Comparaison de Techniques d'Enquête U. J. Bouvier	254

	Attitude Research in the U.S. Air Force Ernest C. Tupes	263
	Job Satisfaction in the Royal Air Force Gilbert Jessup	273
	Attitudes and Values as Predictors of Military Performance Walter L. Wilkins	276
	Cultural Training and Assimilation Harry C. Triandis	283
	Discussion U. J. Bouvier	295
(iv)	MARGINAL MANPOWER	
	Marginal Manpower: Introductory Remarks Samuel H. King	298
	Research on Marginal Manpower: Historical Perspective Samuel H. King Emma E. Brown	299
	Contemporary Studies in Military Selection Cdr. N. H. Berry	305
	Differential Approaches to Training John E. Taylor Wayne L. Fox	308
	Additional Efforts to Improve and Measure the Effectiveness of Marginal Manpower Programs in the Armed Forces of the U.S. S. Friedman	319
(v)	TASK ANALYSIS, SKILL CLASSIFICATION, AND COST-EFFECTIVENESS IN TRAINING	
	The Measurement of Physical Proficiency: A Problem in Skill Classification Edwin A. Fleishman	325
	Task Analysis for Training J. Annett	341
	K. D. Duncan	
	Studying the Cost-Effectiveness of Training K. W. Tilley	348
	The Cost of Training Aircrew J. B. Parry	361
	New Outlooks in Training Research: A Discussion Brigadier J. F. M. Mellor (Chairman) Glenn Bryan James Regan Edgar Shriver	364
(vi)	LEADERSHIP	•
	Leadership Style and Organisational Performance Fred E. Fiedler	376

Comments and a Reply Pieter J. D. Drenth Edwin A. Fleishman	388
The Effect of Leadership Training on Attitudes and Behaviour of NCO's P. M. Bagchus	397
A Program for Developing Potential NCO's Morris Showel	409
PART III. Interaction of the Civil and Military Occupational Systems	417
Civilian Vocational Competence as a Military Responsibility Leonard S. Cottrell, Jr.	419
Relationships between Active Duty and Post-Retirement Careers Albert D. Biderman	426
Convergence of the Civilian and Military Occupational Structures Roger W. Little	442
PART IV. The Future of the Military System	449
The Military Profession in Transition J. A. A. van Doorn	451
Organisation for Change A. B. Cherns	460

•